Maintenance of plant 705,606   -   -   162,434   (543,172)
Operation of plant 998,494   -   -   -   (998,494)
School administration 444,082   -   111,581   -   (332,501)

Total 10,280,777$   2,421,183$   1,320,989$   162,434$   (6,376,171)$

General Revenues:
State revenue:

Florida Education Finance Program 742,059
Workforce Development 5,579,515

Other revenue 138,530
Unrestricted investment earnings 2,992

Total general revenue 6,463,096
Change in net assets 86,925
Net assets - beginning of year, as previously reported 3,767,178
Prior period adjustment (Note 2) (217,675)
Net assets - beginning of year, restated 3,549,503
Net assets - end of year 3,636,428$

Program Revenues

First Coast Technical Institute, Inc.
DBA First Coast Technical College

Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds

June 30, 2012

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

9

 General
Fund

 Special
Revenue

Fund

 Total
Governmental

Funds

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 1,279,434$   239,648$   1,519,082$

235,127   148,337   383,464
Due from St. Johns County District School Board 5,118   195,134   200,252
Due from other funds 344,948   -   344,948
Inventories 161,313   -   161,313
Prepaids 753   -   753

Total assets 2,026,693$   583,119$   2,609,812$

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 72,553$   12,349$   84,902$
Deferred revenue 38,414   225,822   264,236
Due to other funds -   344,948   344,948

Total liabilities 110,967   583,119   694,086
Fund balances:

Nonspendable:
Inventories 161,313   -   161,313
Prepaids 753   -   753

Assigned to:
Individual programs 16,198   -   16,198
Student scholarships 225,280   -   225,280

Unassigned 1,512,182   -   1,512,182
Total fund balances 1,915,726   -   1,915,726

Total liabilities and fund balances 2,026,693$   583,119$   2,609,812$

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
   accounts

First Coast Technical Institute, Inc.
DBA First Coast Technical College

Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds to
the Statement of Net Assets

June 30, 2012

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

10

Fund balances - total governmental funds 1,915,726$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets are
different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the
governmental funds.

Capital assets - net 2,414,227

Long-term liabilities are not reported in the governmental funds.
Compensated absences (693,525)

Net assets of governmental activities 3,636,428$

First Coast Technical Institute, Inc.
DBA First Coast Technical College

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Governmental Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2012

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

11

 General
Fund

Special
Revenue

Fund

Total
Governmental

Funds

REVENUES
Intergovernmental:

Federal/Federal through State -$   1,103,582$   1,103,582$
State 5,960,281   105,826   6,066,107
Local 162,434   -   162,434

Other 3,033,466   2,113   3,035,579
Total revenues 9,156,181   1,211,521   10,367,702

EXPENDITURES
Current - Education:

Instruction 3,535,973   638,030   4,174,003
Pupil services 2,282,330   522,439   2,804,769
Fiscal and community services 819,108   584   819,692
Central services 108,128   -   108,128
Maintenance of plant 735,936   -   735,936
Operation of plant 957,649   -   957,649
School administration 434,322   -   434,322

Fixed capital outlay 97,723   50,468   148,191
Total expenditures 8,971,169   1,211,521   10,182,690

Net change in fund balances 185,012   -   185,012
Fund balances - beginning of year 1,730,714   -   1,730,714
Fund balances - end of year 1,915,726$   -$   1,915,726$

First Coast Technical Institute, Inc.
DBA First Coast Technical College

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2012

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

[…]

Grants 148,337
Total 383,464$

5. Accounts payable

Accounts payable represents amounts payable to vendors which because of the normal lag in
processing such transactions are due to various entities for vouchers expensed but not yet
disbursed.

6. Interfund balances and transfers

The principal purpose of the interfund balance between the General Fund and Special Revenue
Fund of $344,948 is short-term in nature and results from the time lag between the dates that
reimbursable expenditures occur and payments between funds are made.  All credit card
payments are deposited into the Special Revenue Fund, although they may be designated for
the General Fund.  This eliminates the necessity of having two credit card terminals at each
payment station.  The liability of the Special Revenue Fund includes the amount designated to
the General Fund from credit card transactions.

7. Capital assets

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2012, was as follows:

Balance,
as previously

reported
July 1, 2011

Prior period
adjustment

(Note 2)

Balance,
as restated
July 1, 2011 Additions Deletions

Balance
June 30, 2012

Capital assets:
Furniture, fixtures and equipment  $   2,513,842  $   (217,675)  $   2,296,167  $   299,043  $   -  $   2,595,210
Motor vehicles   156,980   -   156,980   16,355   (3,900)   169,435
Leasehold improvements   2,125,826   -   2,125,826   -   -   2,125,826
Intangible assets   8,860   -   8,860   -   -   8,860

Total capital assets   4,805,508   (217,675)   4,587,833   315,398   (3,900)   4,899,331
Less accumulated depreciation for:

Furniture, fixtures and equipment   (1,311,110)   -   (1,311,110)   (170,054)   -   (1,481,164)
Motor vehicles   (100,841)   -   (100,841)   (18,543)   3,900   (115,484)
Leasehold improvements   (743,557)   -   (743,557)   (141,355)   -   (884,912)
Intangible assets   (1,772)   -   (1,772)   (1,772)   -   (3,544)

Total accumulated depreciation   (2,157,280)   -   (2,157,280)   (331,724)   3,900   (2,485,104)

Total capital assets, net 2,648,228$   (217,675)$   2,430,553$   (16,326)$   -$   2,414,227$

Depreciation was charged to functions/programs as follows:

Instruction (96,301)$
Pupil services (21,869)
Operation of plant (32,452)
Maintenance of plant (171,711)
School administration (5,536)
Central services (524)
Fiscal & community services (3,331)

Total (331,724)$

20

8. Amounts due to/due from the school board

As of June 30, 2012, the School Board owed the College $200,252 relating to grants and other
miscellaneous funding.

9. Long-term liabilities